

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)

ECF CASE

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Consolidated Securities Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Dated: February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 6

 A. The Settlement Negotiations Demonstrate Procedural Fairness..... 7

 B. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement 8

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 9

 2. The Advanced Stage of the Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement 11

 3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement 12

 4. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Support Approval of the Settlement..... 17

 5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 18

 6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount Supports the Settlement 18

 7. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement..... 19

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE..... 20

IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	12
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8, 11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 9, 18
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 18
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8, 17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	7
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 MDL 1963, 2012 WL 5465381 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012)	7
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002)	17
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	9, 17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011)	6, 7
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-cv-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)6, 7, 18, 20

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....17

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)9

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)21

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)22

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)8

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....20

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)22

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....7

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....9, 20

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) (“*Visa*”)6, 19, 22

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983).....11

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)9

White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.,
2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)9

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “PSLRA”)
15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 78u-43, 5, 7, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 229.4041

Fed. R. Civ. P 231, 6, 22
